original ultimate loss   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a

 3.6%   2.2%  0.5%   n/a

Net ultimate loss

(thousands of $)

Accident year 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Total

Current estimate of net

ultimate loss  $   622,544  $  594,528  $  630,411  $  639,210  $  636,167  $  646,230  $  742,089  $  727,244  $  763,849  $  762,075  $  6,764,347

Cumulative paid   (556,172)   (532,541)   (569,362)   (572,504)   (569,466)   (573,497)   (663,813)   (632,330)   (652,480)   (518,061)   (5,840,226)

Net provision for

unpaid claims  $   66,372  $   61,987  $   61,049  $   66,706  $   66,701  $   72,733  $  78,276  $  94,914  $   111,369  $   244,014  $   924,121

Net discounted claims outstanding for accident years 2009-2010 and prior  722,344

Loss adjusting expense reserve  125,892

Other reconciling items  3,974

Net provision for unpaid claims  $  1,776,331

The Auto Fund’s estimated sensitivity of its provision for unpaid claims to changes in best estimate assumptions in

its unpaid claims liabilities is as follows:

(thousands of $)

Change to Net Provision
for Unpaid Claims

Assumption Sensitivity 2020 2019

Discount rate + 100 bps  $   (100,658)  $   (92,961)

Discount rate - 100 bps   103,555   105,897

The net provision for unpaid claims refers to the provision for unpaid claims net of unpaid claims recoverable from

reinsurers. The method used for deriving this sensitivity information did not change from the prior period.

Financial risk
The nature of the Auto Fund’s operations results in a Statement of Financial Position that consists primarily of

financial instruments. The risks that arise are credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

Significant financial risks are related to the Auto Fund’s investments. These financial risks are managed by having a

Statement of Investment Policies and Goals (SIP&G), which is approved annually by SGI’s Board of Directors. The

[…]

The number of vehicles within this class continues to decline, while the number of farm power units increases. Over the

past three years, the average decrease in number of vehicles for this class has been around 4% per year. The decline is

believed to be the result of farmers’ preferences shifting from grain trucks to semi-trailers and grain carts for increased

hauling capacity.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate decrease of 0.3%, which takes into account capping

(decrease of 2.0% with the capital margin applied). This means 24% of the current vehicle population will receive a

decrease averaging $98/year; 76% of vehicles will receive an average increase of $26/year. The maximum increase

any vehicle within the current population will receive is $36/year; the maximum decrease is $164/year.

The impact on the rates for these vehicles is shown in the following table.

Model Year

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

1979 & Older $131 $156 19% $25 $134 $157 17% $23

1980 $154 $185 20% $31 $157 $186 18% $29

1981 $162 $189 17% $27 $166 $190 14% $24

1982 $162 $190 17% $28 $166 $191 15% $25

1983 $163 $191 17% $28 $167 $192 15% $25

1984 $163 $194 19% $31 $167 $195 17% $28

1985 $170 $199 17% $29 $174 $200 15% $26

1986 $183 $214 17% $31 $187 $215 15% $28

1987 $192 $227 18% $35 $196 $228 16% $32

1988 $201 $230 14% $29 $205 $231 13% $26

1989 $205 $238 16% $33 $210 $239 14% $29

1990 $209 $243 16% $34 $214 $244 14% $30

1991 $213 $248 16% $35 $218 $249 14% $31

1992 $217 $253 17% $36 $222 $254 14% $32

1993 $222 $258 16% $36 $227 $259 14% $32

1994 $226 $264 17% $38 $231 $265 15% $34

1995 $231 $270 17% $39 $236 $272 15% $36

1996 $282 $276 -2% -$6 $288 $278 -3% -$10

1997 $306 $283 -8% -$23 $313 $285 -9% -$28

1998 $318 $290 -9% -$28 $325 $292 -10% -$33

1999 $329 $297 -10% -$32 $336 $299 -11% -$37

2000 $407 $307 -25% -$100 $416 $309 -26% -$107

2001 $425 $325 -24% -$100 $434 $327 -25% -$107

2002 $433 $333 -23% -$100 $443 $335 -24% -$108

2003 $433 $333 -23% -$100 $443 $335 -24% -$108

2004 $450 $350 -22% -$100 $460 $352 -23% -$108

2005 $489 $389 -20% -$100 $500 $391 -22% -$109

2006 $540 $415 -23% -$125 $552 $417 -24% -$135

2007 $569 $444 -22% -$125 $582 $446 -23% -$136

49

Model Year

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

2008 $625 $500 -20% -$125 $639 $503 -21% -$136

2009 $651 $526 -19% -$125 $666 $529 -21% -$137

2010 $689 $564 -18% -$125 $704 $567 -19% -$137

2011 $727 $602 -17% -$125 $743 $605 -19% -$138

2012 $762 $612 -20% -$150 $779 $615 -21% -$164

2013 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2014 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2015 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2016 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2017 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2018 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2019 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2020 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

2021 $798 $648 -19% -$150 $816 $652 -20% -$164

50

6.11 Class F – Farm light trucks with model years 1993 and older
The rate indication for farm light trucks with model years 1993 and older shows that a 14.5% decrease is warranted.

A relativity analysis was performed on model year and vehicle size (full-size or compact). Since the number of vehicles

within this class continues to decrease over time, the decision has been made to move farm light trucks with model years

1993 and older to a flat rate.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate decrease of 14.5% for this class (15.9% with the capital

margin applied). All of the current vehicle population will receive a decrease averaging $33/year ($45/year maximum).

The impact on the rates for these vehicles is shown in the tables below.

Model Year

Current Rate excluding
Capital Margin

Proposed Rate excluding
Capital Margin

Full-Sized Compact Full-Sized Compact

1992 & Older $202 $202 $174 $174

1993 $215 $202 $174 $174

Model Year

% Change excluding
Capital Margin

$ Change excluding
Capital Margin

Full-Sized Compact Full-Sized Compact

1992 & Older -14% -14% -$28 -$28

1993 -19% -14% -$41 -$28

Model Year

Current Rate including
Capital Margin

Proposed Rate including
Capital Margin

Full-Sized Compact Full-Sized Compact

1992 & Older $207 $207 $175 $175

1993 $220 $207 $175 $175

Model Year

% Change including
Capital Margin

$ Change including
Capital Margin

Full-Sized Compact Full-Sized Compact

1992 & Older -15% -15% -$32 -$32

1993 -20% -15% -$45 -$32

51

6.12 Class F – Farm power units
The rate indication shows that a 14.3% rate increase is required for this class to be adequate. A relativity analysis based

on model year was performed.

As mentioned previously, due to increased hauling capacity requirements, the number of vehicles within this class has

been growing while the number of farm heavy trucks has been decreasing. Over the past five years, the average growth

in number of vehicles for this class has been around 4% per year.

Recommendation: SGI recommends rebalancing this class, which results in an overall average rate increase of 12.1%

(10.3% with the capital margin applied). Nearly 79% of the current vehicle population will receive an increase averaging

$77/year, while the remaining vehicles will receive a decrease averaging $27/year. The maximum increase that any

vehicle within the current population will receive is $116/year; the maximum decrease is $56/year.

The impact on the rates for these vehicles is shown in the table below.

Model Year

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including

Capital Margin

1981 & Older $346 $296 -14% -$50 $354 $298 -16% -$56

1982-1985 $368 $326 -11% -$42 $376 $328 -13% -$48

1986-1990 $384 $350 -9% -$34 $393 $352 -10% -$41

1991-1994 $426 $415 -3% -$11 $435 $417 -4% -$18

1995-1998 $444 $458 3% $14 $454 $461 2% $7

1999 $456 $459 1% $3 $466 $462 -1% -$4

2000 $527 $585 11% $58 $539 $588 9% $49

2001 $529 $602 14% $73 $541 $605 12% $64

2002 $532 $606 14% $74 $544 $609 12% $65

2003 $542 $626 15% $84 $554 $630 14% $76

2004 $551 $650 18% $99 $563 $654 16% $91

2005 $561 $674 20% $113 $574 $678 18% $104

2006 $571 $681 19% $110 $584 $685 17% $101

2007 $581 $688 18% $107 $594 $692 16% $98

2008 $591 $710 20% $119 $604 $714 18% $110

2009 $602 $727 21% $125 $615 $731 19% $116

2010 $614 $739 20% $125 $628 $743 18% $115

2011 $625 $750 20% $125 $639 $754 18% $115

2012 $638 $763 20% $125 $652 $767 18% $115

2013 $651 $776 19% $125 $666 $780 17% $114

2014 $664 $789 19% $125 $679 $793 17% $114

2015 $664 $789 19% $125 $679 $793 17% $114

2016 $678 $803 18% $125 $693 $808 17% $115

2017 $692 $817 18% $125 $707 $822 16% $115

2018 $705 $830 18% $125 $721 $835 16% $114

2019 $719 $844 17% $125 $735 $849 16% $114

2020 $733 $858 17% $125 $749 $863 15% $114

2021 $746 $871 17% $125 $763 $876 15% $113

52

6.13 Hearses
These vehicles are currently charged the private passenger make and model vehicle rate with a cap of $412 ($421

including the capital amount), with most hearses hitting the cap. The rate indication shows that a 6.0% increase is

warranted for this class.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate increase of 6.1% for this class (4.3% change with the

capital margin applied). The proposed cap, including capital margin, will be $439.

6.14 Class L – Automobile and motorcycle dealers
Licence plates registered under this vehicle class are used as floater plates for dealerships, when vehicles are moved

[…]

2011 - 2013 $94 $116 $116 $116 -$262 -$200 -$102 $31 -$180 -$44 $129 $236 $212 $263 $263

2014 - 2016 $93 $115 $115 $115 -$288 -$288 -$248 -$113 -$322 -$184 -$9 $136 $37 $149 $290

2017 - 2019 $92 $114 $114 $114 -$300 -$300 -$300 -$163 -$330 -$204 -$23 $125 -$141 -$25 $318

2020-2022 $117 $72 $136 $136 -$313 -$313 -$313 -$217 -$338 -$226 -$41 $111 -$344 -$224 $299

67

6.20 Motorhomes
The rate indication shows that the premiums for these vehicles require a 134.6% rate increase. A relativity analysis was

done based on declared value.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate increase of 21.9% for this class (19.9% with the capital

margin applied). All of the current vehicle population will receive increases averaging $111/year ($178/year maximum).

The impact on the rates for these vehicles is shown in the tables below.

Value

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

$10,000 &
Less

$272 $372 37% $100 $278 $374 35% $96

$10,001-
$20,000

$352 $452 28% $100 $360 $455 26% $95

$20,001-
$30,000

$630 $755 20% $125 $644 $759 18% $115

$30,001-
$50,000

$647 $772 19% $125 $661 $776 17% $115

$50,001-
$75,000

$831 $981 18% $150 $850 $987 16% $137

$75,001-
$100,000

$879 $1,029 17% $150 $899 $1,035 15% $136

$100,001-
$125,000

$956 $1,106 16% $150 $977 $1,112 14% $135

$125,001-
$150,000

$1,035 $1,190 15% $155 $1,058 $1,197 13% $139

$150,001-
$200,000

$1,121 $1,289 15% $168 $1,146 $1,296 13% $150

$200,001-
$250,000

$1,196 $1,375 15% $179 $1,223 $1,383 13% $160

$250,001-
$300,000

$1,238 $1,423 15% $185 $1,266 $1,431 13% $165

$300,001-
$400,000

$1,261 $1,450 15% $189 $1,289 $1,458 13% $169

$400,001-
$500,000

$1,294 $1,488 15% $194 $1,323 $1,496 13% $173

> $500,000 $1,322 $1,520 15% $198 $1,351 $1,529 13% $178

68

6.21 Class MT – Snowmobiles
Snowmobiles are currently charged a flat fee of $77 ($79 with the capital margin). Snowmobiles have only liability

coverage. The rate indication shows that a 6.0% decrease is warranted for this class.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall rate decrease of 6.5% (8.9% including the capital margin). The premium

would decrease to $72; with rounding the premium becomes $72 with the capital margin applied.

6.22 Class PB – Passenger inter-city buses
The indicated rate change for passenger inter-city buses shows that an increase of 16.2% is required. A relativity analysis

[…]

Recommendation: SGI recently grouped large and small cities together for rating purposes; however, it will take a

number of rate programs for their rates to converge due to the effects of capping. Prince Albert, Regina and Saskatoon

have significantly different claims histories than all other locations. For this reason, these cities also have separate

damage rates. While the rates will be separate for these three locations, the final premium will incorporate average loss

experience for all three locations combined to ensure stable, credible results. Both damage and injury portions of the

rates will vary by location.

SGI recommends an overall average rate increase of 15.0% which includes the effects of capping. It becomes a 13.1%

increase with the capital margin.

The impact on the rates for these vehicles is shown in the table below.

Location Table

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

Table A $2,055 $2,363 15% $308 $2,101 $2,376 13% $275

Table B $3,647 $4,194 15% $547 $3,728 $4,218 13% $490

Prince Albert $3,654 $4,202 15% $548 $3,735 $4,226 13% $491

Regina $4,340 $4,991 15% $651 $4,437 $5,019 13% $582

Saskatoon $4,340 $4,991 15% $651 $4,437 $5,019 13% $582

6.26 Transportation Network Companies (TNCs)
The current rate of 11 cents per kilometer was established Dec. 14, 2018 along with the new ridesharing regulations.

As a part of this rate program, no changes are proposed to the TNC rate, but it will be reviewed and included in future

rate programs as data is collected on the actual experience of rideshare vehicles.

Trailers

Typically, the only coverage available to trailers is first-party damage with all other coverages being provided under the

towing vehicle.

6.27 Class F – Farm trailers
The rate indication shows that a 15.9% increase is warranted for this class. A relativity analysis based on body type was

[…]

Transport $49 $52 6% $3 $50 $52 4% $2

77

6.28 Class LT – Trailer dealers and movers
The premiums for Class LT are charged based on the highest-rated trailer type selected by the dealership. A new relativity

analysis for this class resulted in a credible system with only two rates, one for cabin trailers, and one for non-cabin

trailers. The rates of the trailer types below will converge based on this differentiation. The indicated rate change is a

decrease of 2.6%.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate increase of 1.0% due to rebalancing, which becomes

a 0.5% decrease with the capital margin. Of the current vehicle population, 41% will increase on average by $137/year

($137/year maximum). The remainder will decrease on average by $100/year ($108/year maximum).

The impact on the rates for these trailers is shown in the table below.

Trailer Type

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

Utility Trailer $154 $96 -38% -$58 $157 $97 -38% -$60

Tent Trailer $154 $96 -38% -$58 $157 $97 -38% -$60

Semi Trailer $428 $328 -23% -$100 $438 $330 -25% -$108

Transport
Trailer

$428 $328 -23% -$100 $438 $330 -25% -$108

Cabin Trailer $830 $980 18% $150 $849 $986 16% $137

6.29 Class T – Personal trailers
The rate indication suggests that an increase of 76.8% is warranted on the premiums for this class. A relativity analysis

was performed on value and body style.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall average rate increase of 29.7% for this class (27.5% once the capital

margin is applied). Almost all of the current trailer population will receive increases averaging $61/year ($138/year

maximum) with a few having an average decrease of $6/year ($6/year maximum).

The impact on the rates for these trailers is shown in the tables below.

Current Rate excluding

[…]

Recommendation: SGI recommends a 7.7% decrease to utility trailers (10.0% with the capital margin). The proposed

rate for utility trailers with capital margin is $36.

6.31 Class TS – Commercial trailers
The rate indication for this class is for a 2.1% rate increase. These trailers are rated by value up to a limit of $15,000.

Customers have the option to purchase excess value coverage through either the Auto Fund or the competitive market.

A relativity analysis was completed for the declared value bands up to $15,000.

Recommendation: SGI recommends an overall rate increase of 2.1% (0.2% decrease with the capital margin). Of

the current commercial trailer population, 29% will receive increases averaging $44/year ($45/year maximum). The

remaining 71% of the population will receive decreases averaging $17/year ($31/year maximum).

The table below shows the impact on the rates for these trailers.

Value

Current Rate
excluding

Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate

excluding
Capital
Margin

% Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

$ Change
excluding

Capital
Margin

Current Rate
including
Capital
Margin

Proposed
Rate including

Capital
Margin

% Change
including
Capital
Margin

$ Change
including
Capital
Margin

2,000 &
Less

$48 $42 -13% -$6 $49 $42 -14% -$7

2,001 -
5,000

$90 $78 -13% -$12 $92 $78 -15% -$14

5,001 -
7,000

$103 $80 -22% -$23 $105 $80 -24% -$25

7,001 -
10,000

$120 $91 -24% -$29 $123 $92 -25% -$31

10,001 -
12,000

$155 $198 28% $43 $158 $199 26% $41

12,001 -
15,000

$205 $254 24% $49 $210 $255 21% $45

82

Miscellaneous classes

6.32 Class A – Heavy trucks, heavy vans and power units non-IRP excess value
For Class A non-IRP commercial vehicles, the Auto Fund provides damage coverage up to a limit of $15,000 for

damage to a customer’s own vehicle. A customer has the option of purchasing excess value coverage either through

the Auto Fund or a competitive insurer. The current charge for excess value through the Auto Fund is $17 per $1,000

of excess value. The rate indication shows that a 6.2% decrease is warranted for this class.

Recommendation: SGI is recommending no rate change for Class A excess value at this time. The Auto Fund is looking

[…]

SGI is committed to fairness in vehicle rating. Customers will not see an across-the-board decrease. While the net result

for the Auto Fund is a 0.0% change, with rebalancing some customers will see increases and some will see decreases,

of varying degrees. Overall, 52% of SGI customers will see a decrease, 48% will see an increase and the remaining

vehicles will see no change to their rates.

Rates are determined based on the actual risk each vehicle make, model and year represents for being involved in a

claim, and the anticipated costs of paying that claim. To reduce rate shock for customers, increases and decreases will

be capped for all vehicles.

One of SGI’s key operating philosophies is to keep rates as low as possible. Over the last 15 years, the Saskatchewan

Consumer Price Index has increased by 34.2%, while the Auto Fund’s rates, including capital amounts, increased by

only 5.0%.

94

Appendix A – Summary of Indicated and Proposed Rate Changes
By Class Indicated and Proposed Rate Changes with Dollar Impact

Vehicle Class
Required

Rate Change
Proposed
Change

Proposed
Rate Change

Incl CM

Weighted
Avg Current

Premium
Incl CM

Weighted
Avg

Proposed
Premium
Incl CM

Avg $
Change

Max $
Increase

Max $
Decrease

Avg $
Increase

Avg $
Decrease

CLEAR-Rated Vehicles -0.7% 0.8% -0.9% $1,238 $1,227 -$11 $501 -$580 $98 -$104

A – Commercial Light Trucks  19.1% 17.1% $2,277 $2,667 $390 $501 -$223 $395 -$223

F – Farm Light Truck – 1994-2003  -17.8% -19.2% $791 $639 -$152 $0 -$317 $0 -$152

F – Farm Light Truck – 2004 & Newer  4.0% 2.3% $1,055 $1,079 $24 $144 -$226 $74 -$67

LV – Private Passenger Vehicles (PPV)  0.7% -1.0% $1,257 $1,245 -$12 $424 -$468 $102 -$105

LV – PPV – Farm Cars, SUVs and Vans  7.1% 5.3% $1,013 $1,067 $54 $433 -$213 $120 -$60

LV – Police Cars  -10.8% -12.2% $2,253 $1,977 -$276 $0 -$580 $0 -$276

LV – Police Trucks, Vans and SUVs  22.5% 20.5% $1,131 $1,363 $232 $381 -$38 $244 -$27

LV – U-Drives  5.6% 3.9% $1,710 $1,777 $67 $310 -$289 $125 -$110

PT – Taxis (Rural)  0.9% -0.7% $1,902 $1,888 -$14 $308 -$315 $127 -$146

Conventionally Rated Vehicles

Ambulances 18.3% 15.1% 13.2% $1,016 $1,150 $134 $134 $0 $134 $0

A – Commercial Vehicles:

   Heavy Trucks and Vans IRP 8.3% 7.1% 5.4% $826 $871 $44 $141 -$124 $72 -$32

   Heavy Trucks and Vans IRP $15K Ded. 8.9% 8.9% 7.0% $401 $429 $28 $66 -$120 $62 -$62

   Heavy Trucks and Vans Non-IRP 12.0% 10.4% 8.5% $1,003 $1,089 $86 $164 -$26 $91 -$12

   Power Units IRP 36.6% 15.0% 13.1% $2,487 $2,813 $326 $340 $0 $326 $0

   Power Units IRP $15K Ded. 73.3% 15.0% 13.1% $1,223 $1,384 $161 $163 $0 $161 $0

   Power Units Non-IRP 10.6% 8.9% 7.1% $1,454 $1,558 $104 $208 -$213 $108 -$53

C & D – Commercial Vehicles:

   Heavy Trucks and Vans -6.6% -6.5% -8.0% $757 $696 -$61 $47 -$169 $43 -$69

   Power Units -8.2% -8.1% -9.7% $1,431 $1,293 -$138 $158 -$270 $62 -$200

F - Farm Vehicles:

   Heavy Trucks and Vans -5.1% -0.3% -2.0% $241 $236 -$5 $36 -$164 $26 -$98

   Light Trucks – 1993 & Older -14.5% -14.5% -15.9% $208 $175 -$33 $0 -$45 $0 -$33

   Power Units 14.3% 12.1% 10.3% $535 $590 55 116 -56 77 -27

95

Vehicle Class
Required

Rate Change
Proposed
Change

Proposed
Rate Change

Incl CM

Weighted
Avg Current

Premium
Incl CM

Weighted
Avg

Proposed
Premium
Incl CM

Avg $
Change

Max $
Increase

Max $
Decrease

Avg $
Increase

Avg $
Decrease

Hearses 6.0% 6.1% 4.3% $421 $439 $18 $18 $0 $18 $0

L – Dealer Plates 5.9% 5.9% 4.1% $716 $745 $29 $40 $0 $29 $0

L – Snowmobile Dealers 0.0% 0.0% -1.6% $61 $60 -$1 $0 -$1 $0 -$1

LV – Antiques 11.2% 10.8% 9.4% $85 $93 $8 $8 $0 $8 $0

LV – Buses 2.8% 2.7% 1.1% $566 $572 $5 $38 -$55 $38 -$34

LV – Buses (Restricted) 12.2% 12.2% 10.3% $368 $406 $38 $40 $0 $38 $0

LV – Motorcycles 34.2% 11.9% 10.1% $1,747 $1,924 $176 $479 -$504 $220 -$131

LV – Motorhomes 134.6% 21.9% 19.9% $559 $670 $111 $178 $0 $111 $0

MT – Snowmobiles -6.0% -6.5% -8.9% $79 $72 -$7 $0 -$7 $0 -$7

PB – Passenger Inter-city Buses 16.2% 11.1% 9.3% $2,083 $2,277 $194 $227 -$12 $204 -$12

PC – Passenger City Buses 21.2% 4.7% 3.0% $2,024 $2,085 $61 $255 -$153 $142 -$98

PS – Passenger School Buses 13.3% 13.3% 11.4% $623 $694 $71 $84 $0 $71 $0

PT – Taxis 37.9% 15.0% 13.1% $3,727 $4,216 $489 $582 $0 $489 $0

Trailers

F – Trailers 15.9% 15.9% 13.4% $68 $77 $10 $21 -$3 $11 -$3

LT – Trailer Dealers/Movers -2.6% 1.0% -0.5% $575 $572 -$4 $137 -$108 $137 -$100

T – Personal Trailers 76.8% 29.7% 27.5% $222 $283 $61 $138 -$6 $61 -$6

T – Utility -7.5% -7.7% -10.0% $40 $36 -$4 $0 -$4 $0 -$4

TS – Commercial Trailers 2.1% 2.1% -0.2% $120 $120 $0 $45 -$31 $44 -$17

Miscellaneous Classes

A – Excess Value -6.2% 0.0% 0.0% $17 $17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C&D – Non-Resident 0.0% 0.0% -2.6% $77 $75 -$2 $0 -$2 $0 -$2

C&D – Excess Value -17.3% 0.0% 0.0% $17 $17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Industrial Tracked Vehicles 0.0% 0.0% -1.4% $281 $277 -$4 $0 -$4 $0 -$4

LV – Motorized Bicycle 0.0% 0.0% -1.6% $62 $61 -$1 $0 -$1 $0 -$1

PV – Converted Vehicles -1.4% -1.4% -3.0% $809 $785 -$24 $39 -$43 $39 -$26

PV – Heavy Trucks and Vans -7.9% -7.0% -8.6% $753 $688 -$64 $51 -$201 $51 -$73

PV – Power Units -5.0% -4.6% -6.1% $1,120 $1,052 -$68 $224 -$185 $127 -$137

TS – Excess Value -12.0% 0.0% 0.0% $17 $17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

96

Vehicle Class
Required

Rate Change
Proposed
Change

Proposed
Rate Change

Incl CM

Weighted
Avg Current

Premium
Incl CM

Weighted
Avg

Proposed
Premium
Incl CM

Avg $
Change

Max $
Increase

Max $
Decrease

Avg $
Increase

Avg $
Decrease

24-Hour Permit 123.7% 120.0% 120.0% $5 $11 $6 $6 $0 $6 $0

8-Day Permit 180.0% 104.2% 104.2% $24 $49 $25 $25 $0 $25 $0

In-transit Permit 76.6% 76.5% 76.5% $17 $30 $13 $13 $0 $13 $0

TIC 149.7% 145.5% 145.5% $11 $27 $16 $16 $0 $16 $0

All Including Trailers 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% -$3 $582 -$580 $84 -$85